

Nos. 05-20604 & 05-20606

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID KAY and DOUGLAS MURPHY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Texas

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. DEGABRIELLE, JR.
*United States Attorney
Southern District of Texas*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO
*Attorney, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Robert F. Kennedy Bldg., Room 1264
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Phone: (202) 514-3608*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
1. ARI Imports Rice Into Haiti..	4
2. ARI Pays Bribes To Obtain “Franchises”.	6
3. ARI Pays Bribes To Obtain Favorable Tax Treatment for RCH.	7
4. ARI “Shrinks” It Cargo To Reduce Customs Duties..	7
5. ARI Submits False Invoices To Reduce Customs Duties And Taxes..	8
6. ARI Pays Bribes To Resolve A Tax Issue..	12
7. Murphy Lies During The SEC Investigation..	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT OF AN FCPA OFFENSE	17
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	17
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	20

C. ARGUMENT.....	21
1. “Willfully” Does Not Require Proof That A Defendant Acted With Knowledge That He Was Violating The Law.....	22
2. Because Defendants Did Not Request A Jury Instruction On “Willfully,” Plain Error Review Applies	28
3. The Jury Instructions Were Not Erroneous Even Under Defendants’ View Of The <i>Mens Rea</i> Element	31
4. Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Other Requirements For Relief On Plain Error Review	33
II. THE INDICTMENT’S FAILURE TO ALLEGE THE “WILLFULLY” ELEMENT WAS, AT MOST, HARMLESS ERROR	35
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	36
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	36
C. ARGUMENT	36
1. The Indictment As A Whole Fairly Imported The “Willfully” Element	37
2. The Failure To Charge The “Willfully” Element Was Harmless Error.	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GIVE A GOOD FAITH INSTRUCTION ON THE OBSTRUCTION OFFENSE.....	41
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	41
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	42

C. ARGUMENT	42
1. Defendant’s Oral Request For A Good Faith Instruction Did Not Preserve His Challenge To The Jury Charge.....	43
2. The Refusal To Give A Good Faith Instruction Was Not Error.....	44
3. Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Other Requirements For Relief On Plain Error Review	46
IV. THE INTERSTATE COMMERCE ELEMENT OF AN FCPA OFFENSE WAS PROPERLY CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT AND PROVEN AT TRIAL.....	47
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	47
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	48
C. ARGUMENT	49
1. The Plain Language Of The Statute Does Not Require That The Bribe Be Transmitted Through Interstate Facilities.....	49
2. The Legislative History Confirms That Interstate Facilities Need Be Used Only In Furtherance Of Making The Bribe.....	52
V. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION ON REMAND OF THIS COURT’S EARLIER DECISION INTERPRETING THE BUSINESS NEXUS ELEMENT OF THE FCPA DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	54
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	54
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	55

C. ARGUMENT	56
1. Defendants' Due Process Claim Rests On The Wrong Legal Test	56
2. Retroactive Application Of <i>Kay II</i> On Remand Did Not Deprive Defendants Of Due Process	58
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT'S CONDITIONAL RULING ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO IMPEACH KAY DID NOT BURDEN KAY'S FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE ...	61
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	62
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	63
C. ARGUMENT.....	64
1. Kay Has Not Properly Preserved His Fifth Amendment Claim.....	64
2. The District Court's Conditional Ruling Was Correct	66
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED HAITIAN TAX DOCUMENTS FOR LACK OF AUTHENTICATION	70
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	70
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	71
C. ARGUMENT	72
1. Defendants Failed To Preserve Their Challenge To The District Court's Ruling.....	72

2. The Exclusion Of The Haitian Tax Documents Was Not Error.....	73
3. Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Other Requirements For Relief On Plain Error Review	76
VIII. MURPHY’S SENTENCE WAS PROPERLY ENHANCED FOR ABUSE OF A POSITION OF TRUST	78
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	79
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	79
C. ARGUMENT	80
1. Murphy Abused A Position Of Trust With Respect To ARI	80
2. The Abuse Of Trust Was Not Otherwise Included In The Calculation Of The Sentence	82
CONCLUSION	84
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	22
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).	33, 45, 46
<i>Arthur Lipper Corp. v. S.E.C.</i> , 547 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1009 (1978).	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).	50, 51
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotic Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	57
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	57, 58, 59
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	68, 69
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	25
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31, 40
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 547 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 908 (1977).	69
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	66, 68, 69
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907).	27
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	39
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	68

<i>Gearhart & Otis, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 348 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	26
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	67
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	37
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	57
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S.1 (1999).	49, 61
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	57
<i>Hull v. United States</i> , 324 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>James v. Bell Helicopter Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1983).....	72, 73
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	30, 35, 47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	21, 28, 30, 77
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 872 (2004).	57
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....	64, 65
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	57, 58
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	27
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	49, 61
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	39
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972).....	57, 58

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23, 24, 38, 51
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).	58, 60, 61
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	22
<i>Stichting v. Schreiber</i> , 327 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).	29
<i>Tager v. S.E.C.</i> , 344 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1965).	26
<i>United States v. Allston</i> , 613 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1980).....	69
<i>United States v. Arditti</i> , 955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 998 (1992).	22, 25
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004).....	72, 73
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).	24
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	22
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004).....	64
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1014 (2003).....	41
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 746 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1984).....	66, 68
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 87 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1996).....	64

United States v. Bracciale, 374 F.3d 998
(11th Cir. 2004)..... 83, 84

United States v. Brown, 459 F.3d 509
(5th Cir. 2006)..... 49

United States v. Brown, 186 F.3d 661
(5th Cir. 1999)..... 25

United States v. Brown, 941 F.2d 1300
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 1008 (1991). 79

United States v. Buck, 324 F.3d 786
(5th Cir. 2003)..... 80, 81, 82

United States v. Cabrera-Teran, 168 F.3d 141
(5th Cir. 1999)..... 38, 39

United States v. Caldwell, 448 F.3d 287
(5th Cir. 2006)..... 79

United States v. Carter, 953 F.2d 1449
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 504 U.S. 990 (1992). 66

United States v. Charnay, 537 F.2d 341
(9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 429 U.S. 1000 (1976). 26

United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002) 35, 38, 39, 47

United States v. Cruz, 317 F.3d 763
(7th Cir. 2003)..... 81

United States v. Cusack, 229 F.3d 344
(2d Cir. 2000). 81

United States v. Dadi, 235 F.3d 945
(5th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1072 (2001)..... 32

United States v. Dahlstrom, 180 F.3d 677
(5th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 529 U.S. 1036 (2000)..... 81, 82

United States v. Daniels, 281 F.3d 168
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 535 U.S. 1005 (2002). 20

United States v. Dixon, 536 F.2d 1388
(2d Cir. 1976). 27

United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004)..... 34

United States v. Elrawy, 448 F.3d 309
(5th Cir. 2006)..... 49

United States v. Fairchild, 505 F.2d 1378
(5th Cir. 1975)..... 67, 69

United States v. Feola, 420 U.S. 671 (1975)..... 32

United States v. Fisher, 7 F.3d 69
(5th Cir. 1993)..... 82

United States v. Fitzgerald, 89 F.3d 218
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 987 (1996). 36, 37

United States v. Flores, 404 F.3d 320
(5th Cir. 2005)..... 49

United States v. Fuchs, 467 F.3d 889
(5th Cir. 2006)..... 33, 46, 77

United States v. Garcia Abrego, 141 F.3d 142
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 878 (1998). 74

United States v. Garcia-Flores, 246 F.3d 451
(5th Cir. 2001)..... 68

United States v. Girarldi, 86 F.3d 1368
 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 44

United States v. Gonzales, 436 F.3d 560
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 2045 (2006). 37

United States v. Gonzales, 259 F.3d 355
 (5th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted*, 262 F.3d 455 (2001)..... 39

United States v. Griffin, 530 F.2d 101
 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 67, 69

United States v. Hale, 422 U.S. 171 (1975)..... 66, 67

United States v. Harms, 442 F.3d 367
 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 36, 37

United States v. Henry, 288 F.3d 657
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 902 (2002). 38, 39

United States v. Hussey, 254 F.3d 428
 (2d Cir. 2001). 81

United States v. Ivey, 949 F.2d 759
 (5th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 819 (1992)..... 41

United States v. Jobe, 101 F.3d 1046
 (5th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 823 (1997)..... 32

United States v. Kay, 359 F.3d 738
 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 54, 55, 59, 60, 61

United States v. Kay, 200 F. Supp. 2d 681
 (S.D. Tex. 2002), *rev’d*, 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) 54

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997). 56, 57, 61

United States v. Liebo, 923 F.2d 1308
 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 32

United States v. Longoria, 298 F.3d 367
 (5th Cir.) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1038 (2002). 39

United States v. Manges, 110 F.3d 1162
 (5th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1106 (1998)..... 44

United States v. Musquiz, 45 F.3d 927
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 808 (1995). 68

United States v. Nivica, 887 F.2d 1110
 (1st Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 1005 (1990)..... 65

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 51

United States v. O’Hagan, 139 F.3d 641
 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 24

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725
 (1993) 30, 33, 34, 35, 40, 43, 46, 73, 77

United States v. Olis, 429 F.3d 540
 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 84

United States v. Peltz, 433 F.2d 48
 (2d Cir.1970), *cert. denied*, 401 U.S. 955 (1971)..... 24, 27

United States v. Ragsdale, 426 F.3d 765
 (5th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 1405 (2006)..... 63

United States v. Redd, 355 F.3d 866
 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 28, 30, 42, 43, 73

United States v. Reedy, 304 F.3d 358
 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 61

United States v. Reveles, 190 F.3d 678
 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 69

United States v. Robinson, 367 F.3d 278
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 1005 (2004). 39

United States v. Rodriguez, 260 F.3d 416
 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 68, 69

United States v. Saldana, 427 F.3d 298
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 810 (2005). 49

United States v. Salinas, 956 F.2d 80
 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 36

United States v. Sims Bros. Const. Inc., 277 F.3d 734
 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 55

United States v. Storm, 36 F.3d 1289
 (5th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1084 (1995)..... 20, 42, 44

United States v. Sudeen, 434 F.3d 384
 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 79, 81

United States v. Tarallo, 380 F.3d 1174
 (9th Cir. 2004), *amended*, 413 F.3d 928 (2005)..... 24

United States v. Threadgill, 172 F.3d 357
 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 871 (1999). 36, 41

United States v. Tomblin, 46 F.3d 1369
 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 44

United States v. Tucker, 345 F.3d 320
 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 32

United States v. Upton, 91 F.3d 677
(5th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1228 (1997)..... 44

United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55 (2002) 34, 46, 77

United States v. Wilson, 307 F.3d 596
(7th Cir. 2002)..... 64

United States v. Wilson, 884 F.2d 174
(5th Cir. 1989)..... 37, 38

United States v. Winkle, 587 F.2d 705
(5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 827 (1979). 72

STATUTES:

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-213
91 Stat. 1494 (1977) 24

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, *et seq.*..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) 21

15 U.S.C. § 77x 21

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a) 17

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)..... 3, 17, 50, 83

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)..... 3, 17, 50

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g). 18, 26, 36, 81

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h). 24

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(c)..... 17, 26, 36, 82

18 U.S.C. § 371 3, 32, 41

18 U.S.C. § 201 30

18 U.S.C. § 242 57

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1503. 44

18 U.S.C. § 1505. 3, 15, 41, 44

18 U.S.C. § 1512. 33, 45, 46

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3505. 2, 16, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76

18 U.S.C. § 3742. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 57

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. § 80.1 *et seq.*..... 57

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-831 (1977),
reprinted in 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4121..... 27, 53

H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977)..... 27, 30, 53

S. Rep. No. 95-114 (1977)
reprinted in 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4098..... 30, 53

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b). 36, 48

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 48

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30..... 21, 42

Fed. R. Crim. P. 34(a)..... 36, 48

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) 71

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 21, 33, 42, 46, 72, 76

Fed. R. Evid. 103 65, 72

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1..... 82, 83

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1..... 83

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1..... 84

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3..... 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84

TEXTS AND TREATISES:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1991).....	50
<i>Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, Criminal Cases</i> (2001).	22, 42, 46
Mueller & Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	73
Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2005)	73
